CHAPTER 458-S. F. No. 666

An act relating to voters registration lists and the removal of names of electors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 201.19, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 362. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 201.19, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 362, is amended to read:

201.19 Registration lists; voters' names, removal. At the close of each calendar year the commissioner shall check the registration list for the purpose of eliminating excess names; and, to that end, shall examine the election registers and whenever it appears that a registered voter has not voted at an election at least once in two consecutive calendar years in any city of the first closs of over 90,000 and less than 200,000 inhabitants and once in four consecutive calendar years elsewhere in the state his card shall be taken from the original and duplicate registration lists and destroyed, and a printed postal card notice of these facts, and that the voter must register in order to vote in the district at any ensuing election, shall be sent to the last known address of the voter.

Approved April 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 459-S. F. No. 926

An act relating to powers of town boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 366.01, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 366.01, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 627, is amended to read:

366.01 Town boards, powers. The supervisors of each town shall constitute a board to be designated "The Town Board of," and any two shall constitute a quorum except when otherwise provided. The supervisors shall have charge of all the affairs of the town not by law committed to other officers. They shall draw orders on the treasurer for the disbursement of money to pay the town expenses, and for all money raised by the town to be disbursed for any other purpose. They may pay the premium upon the bond of the town treasurer where the surety is a corporation authorized by law to be surety. They may prohibit or license and regulate the keeping of billiard, pool, and pigeon-hole tables, games of

amusement, games of skill, juke boxes, roller skating rinks, bowling alleys, circuses, shows, theatrical performances, and the sale of fireworks, and may license and regulate public dancing places, fix the price and time of continuance of such license, and, when in their opinion the public interest requires it, revoke the same. They may approprate out of the general fund of the town and draw orders on the treasurer for the disbursement of money to pay the annual dues in the national association of town officers and the actual and necessary expenses of such delegates as the town board may designate to attend meetings of such association. The aggregate amount for such purposes so expended by any such town in any one year shall not exceed the sum of \$12. They may select and designate a bank as the depository of town money for a time not extending beyond their official term, on the execution by such bank of a sufficient bond to the town, in double the sum deposited, to be approved by the board and filed in the office of the town clerk, and thereupon may require the treasurer to deposit all or any part of the town money in such bank. Such designation shall be in writing, and set forth all the terms and conditions upon which the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and clerk, and filed with the clerk. The town treasurer shall not be liable for the loss of money while so deposited, and all interest thereon shall belong to the town.

Approved April 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 460—S. F. No. 933

An act relating to county boards of health and nursing committees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 145.12, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 145.12, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 563, Section 2, is amended to read:

- 145.12 County board of health, nursing committee. Subdivision 1. Nursing committee, members. The board of county commissioners of any county, except counties now or hereafter having a population of 550,000 or more, may detail county public health nurses to act under the direction of the county board of health or a nursing committee composed of at least five members, as follows:
 - (1) The county superintendent of schools;